hospitals in this study, and those who were 

terminally sick. 

Sampling Methods 

A census sampling method (total population 

sampling) was employed, with the entire target 

population included in the study. Consequently, the 

total sample size was one hundred and one (101) 

respondents. This approach was selected to ensure 

full population inclusion, reduce sampling error, and 

enhance completeness of data collection as well as 

policy relevance within the study context. 

Data Collection 

Following the receipt of a letter of introduction from